Change in FX
rate*

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

EUR - USD 10% 47.0 47.0

EGP - USD 10% 1.4 (61.2)

30 September 2023
$ millions

Change in FX
rate*

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

EUR - USD 10% 8.3 8.3

EGP - USD 10% 1.1 (17.0)

* Determined based on the volatility of last year for the respective currencies

Interest rate risk

The Group‘s cash flow interest rate risks arise from the exposure to variability in future cash flows of floating rate financial instruments. The
Group reviews its exposure in light of global interest rate environment after consulting with a consortium of global banks.

The Group calculates the impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate shift. The same interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all
other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

As of 30 September 2023, if the interest rate had strengthened/weakened by 10 percent with all other variables held constant, the interest
cost that would have resulted in an increase/decrease of USD 3.7 million of the profit of the nine month period ended 30 September 2023 (31
December 2022: USD 4.0 million).

$ millions Change in interest rate 30 September
2023

31 December
2022

Effect on profit before tax 10% increase (3.7) (4.0)

 10% decrease 3.7 4.0

Categories of financial instruments

Note

30 September 2023 31 December 2022

Financial assets / liabilities
at amortized cost

Derivatives
at fair value

Financial assets / liabilities
at amortized cost

Derivatives
at fair value

Assets

Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments and
supplier advance payments)

(8) 1,273.3 - 1,164.9 -

Contracts work in progress (12) 631.8 - 742.5 -

Cash and cash equivalents (13) 462.3 - 537.7 -
Total 2,367.4 - 2,445.1 -

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings (18) 275.1 - 212.0 -

Trade and other payables (excluding lease obligation) (19) 1,370.3 - 1,461.1 -